duce more than \$75,000.00 in taxes collected and paid into the revenue fund of said county, which rate calculated to produce said amount shall be based on the percentage of the taxes, currently payable in the preceding year, which have been collected by July 1st of the year in which the levies authorized hereby are made.

Approved April 15, 1933.

## CHAPTER 280-H, F. No. 1676

An act to amend Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 1245 and Section 1247, referring to special tax for water and light plants.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Tax levy for water and light plants.—That Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 1245, be and the same hereby is amended to read as follows:
- "1245. That the village council or governing body of any incorporated village in this state, whose water and light plant is operated and controlled by a water, light and building commission, is hereby authorized, annually, at the time of levying the general corporation taxes, to levy a special tax not exceeding five mills on each dollar of the taxable property in such village, for the purpose of paying the cost of operating the village water and light plant and other municipal plants and utilities under the supervision of said commission in supplying such village with the necessary water for fire protection and street sprinkling and the necessary electric current or other means of light, for lighting the streets and public parks and public buildings in such village, and for the purpose of paying the cost of operating such municipal plants and utilities in supplying such village with any other services given or rendered to such village by said commission."
- Sec. 2. Clerk and recorder to make and file estimate.—That Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 1247, be and the same hereby is amended to read as follows:
- "1247. Before making such special tax levy, the water, light and building commission of such village each year, shall at the request of the village council on or before the following first day of August, make and file with the village recorder (clerk) a statement containing an estimate of the probable cost of supplying such

village with the necessary water and light and other services given and rendered to the village for the ensuing year."

Approved April 15, 1933.

## CHAPTER 281-H. F. No. 1734

An act relating to the salaries of certain county officials, clerk hire and traveling expenses.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries of county officers in certain counties.—In each county of the state now or hereafter having 100 or more full and fractional congressional townships and an assessed valuation including moneys and credits of not less than \$4,000,000.00 nor more than \$6,000,000.00 the following county officers shall receive yearly salaries as follows:

County Auditor	\$2,250.00
County Treasurer	1,800.00
Judge of Probate	1,400.00
County Commissioners	540.00
Register of Deeds	1,800.00

- Sec. 2. Salary of Clerk of District Court.—The Clerk of the District Court in each of such counties shall receive in full compensation for all services rendered by him for said county, except in real estate tax proceedings, in lieu of the fees now provided by law, a yearly salary of \$990.00. In said real estate tax proceedings, said clerk shall receive the sum of fifteen cents for each description as set forth in Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 2125.
- Sec. 3. Traveling expenses of county board.—Each member of the County Board of such counties shall also receive his actual and necessary traveling expenses incurred in the performance of his official duties within his county, to be audited and allowed as other claims against the county. All claims for such expenses shall show clearly the nature of the services in which the same incurred, and date of same, and all claims for expenditures amounting to One Dollar or more, shall be accompanied by a receipt signed by the person to whom the money was paid, provided, when a member of such County Board furnishes his own conveyance for necessary travel in the discharge of his official duties, he shall be entitled to charge at the rate of five cents per mile therefor.